the exposure of different people based on the amount and location of their presence inside and outside the building, two occupants
were introduced to the model. The timing and place of their presence are listed in Table 4.

In addition, the CO2 generation rate was assumed equal to 0.0042 l/s which is the average ventilation rate for an average-sized
adult while doing passive activities and being a non-smoker [53]. The Outdoor CO2 was considered as 400 ppm, in the model.

So, the carbon dioxide accumulation was checked in different combined scenarios and compared with the permissible level of 1000

Fig. 6. Indoor measured formaldehyde box plot.

F. Zahed et al.

Heliyon 9 (2023) e20378

10

Fig. 7. Comparison of PM2.5 values simulated by CONTAM with measured data.

Fig. 8. Comparison of Formaldehyde values simulated by CONTAM with measured data.

Table 2
The results of sensitivity analysis for input variables.

Variable Percentage changes compared to the baseline
scenario

Average changes in
formaldehyde

Average changes in indoor
PM2.5

Temperature +20% − 3% +4.3%
− 20% +3% − 4.5%

Wind speed +20% − 9% +8%
− 20% +10% − 8%

The outdoor concentration of
PM2.5

+20% 0% +19.8%
− 20% 0% − 19.8%

Formaldehyde emission rate +20% +20% 0%
− 20% − 20% 0%

PM2.5 deposition rate +20% 0% − 11.7%
− 20% 0% +14.7%

Relative humidity +20% +4.5% − 5.1%
− 20% − 4.6% +5.0%

F. Zahed et al.

Heliyon 9 (2023) e20378

11

ppm.
The simulation results of combined scenarios and the average concentrations of selected pollutants plus CO2 in the indoor envi

ronment are reported in Table 5.
Also, the results of Table 5 are presented as percentage changes compared to the baseline scenario in Table 6.
According to Table 6, the highest increase of particles compared to the baseline scenario occurs in scenario 2, where the windows

are open all the time, and the lowest occurs in scenario#13, where the only path of air penetration is through the leaks in the highest
level of airtightness (0.75/hr@ 50pa). The highest accumulation of formaldehyde also occurs in the same scenario 13.